Increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company and consequent alteration 
in the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association of the Company: 

The shareholders approved the increase in authorized share capital of the Company 
from existing Rs. 65,00,00,000/- [Rupees sixty-five crores only] divided into 5,40,00,000 
(Five crores forty lacs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each; and 5,00,000 (Five lacs) 6% 
cumulative redeemable preference shares of Rs. 100/- each and 60,00,000 (Sixty lacs) 
preference shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 100,00,00,000/- (Rupees one hundred crores 
only) divided into 8,90,00,000 (Eight crores and ninety lacs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- 
each; and 5,00,000 (Five lacs) 6% cumulative redeemable preference shares of Rs. 
100/- each and 60,00,000 (Sixty lacs) preference shares of Rs. 10/- each and 
consequent alteration in Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the

[...]

Regulations read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFDPoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 
dated July 13, 2023, are set out in (Annexure I) 

3. Approve the capitalization of securities premium account 

The shareholders approved the capitalization of a sum of Rs. 39,23,04,690/- (Rupees 
thirty nine crores twenty three lacs four thousand six hundred ninety only) from and 
out of the Securities Premium Account by way of bonus issue of equity shares in the 
ratio of 1:1 i.e., 1 (One) new fully paid-up Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each for every 1 (One) existing fully paid-up Equity Share of Rs.